

RESOLUTION NO. 102-2012

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the Departments of Transportation, Environmental Management, and the Chief Administrative Office manage and oversee public works and capital improvement construction projects and contracts; and

WHEREAS, contracts for projects frequently require change orders to attain the goals and performance originally intended by the approved plans and specifications; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, on April 13, 1993, adopted Resolution #106-93 which authorized the Chief Administrative Officer, Purchasing Agent, Director of Transportation, Director of Environmental Management, Director of General Services to authorize change orders pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 20142; and

WHEREAS, Public Contract Code has been revised with regard to the dollar limits for which change orders may be authorized; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, Purchasing Agent, Director of Transportation, and Director of Environmental Management to execute change orders up to the revised limits set forth in Public Contract Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors that:

Resolution #106-93 is hereby superseded. Authority is delegated to the Chief Administrative Officer, Purchasing Agent, Director of Transportation, and the Director of Environmental Management to authorize:

- 1. Prior to the award of the contract, issuance of addenda to contract documents, including the plans and specifications, as necessary to effectuate the original purposes of the contract;
- 2. Subsequent to the award of the contract, issuance of individual change orders to the contract not exceeding the limits below, or those limits specified in Public Contract Code Section 20142, whichever is greater:
 - a. \$5,000 when the total amount of the original contract does not exceed fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000);
 - b. 10% of the amount of any original contract that exceeds fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) but does not exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000)
 - c. Twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) plus 5% of the original contract cost in excess of two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000) when the original contract exceeds two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000). In no event shall any such change or alteration exceed two hundred ten thousand dollars (\$210,000).

Resolution 102-2012 Page 2 of 2

> Subsequent to the award of the contract, issuance of individual change orders to the contract which, either separately or in conjunction with any change in contract amount as set forth in section 2 above, reduce or increase the time for performance of the contract.

In no event shall the cumulative amount of change orders issued on an individual contract pursuant to this Resolution exceed 10% of the original contract amount or the limit specified in Public Contract Code section 20137, whichever is greater.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Super Board, held the 24 day of July	rvisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said, 2012 by the following vote of said Board:
Attest: Terri Daly Acting Clerk of the Board of Supervisors By: Deputy Clerk	Ayes: Briggs, Nutting, Knight, Sweeney, Santiago Noes: none Absent: none Chairman, Board of Supervisors
Deputy Clerk /	John R. Knight